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change in the policy of the Govern-
ment for supply of wheat to flour mills.
Normally the flour rills were being
supplied wheat fifty per cent over and
above their grinding capacity, and
now there iz a change in the policy of
the Government, and for Ilack of
supply of wheat, the flour mills have
not been able to produce as much
maida as they could do earlier. Thab
is the cause of shortage in the supply
of bread. Is that not a fact?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: I
have not said +hat there is any short-
age of bread. On the contrary, the
production cf Modern PBakeries, for
instance, has almost doubled since
June, in July. In respect of 400 grams.
as against four lakhs produced in June,
it is seven lakhg in July; in 800 grams,
as against 10 lakhs produced in June,
it is 25 lakhs in July; it hag more than
doubled.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question
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Farm Debt Relief Policy
-+
*923. SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-
SHEKHARA MURTHY:

SHRI P. M, SAYEED:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURRE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Govern-
ment have taken final decision in re-
gard to flr‘m debt relief policy;
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(b) if so, whether Central Gov-
ernment have asked the Statg Gov.
ernments to furnish a list showing
number of farmers who werg givem
loan but have not been able to pay
with interest;

(¢) the number of such farmers in
the States;

(d) whether these farmers include
sugarcane growery also;

(e) whether many State Govera-
ments have already taken the decision
in this regard; and

(f) if so, how many farmers in the
country will be benefited by thig deci-
sion?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIIE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a), (e) &
(f). A statement is placeg on the
Table of the House.

(by to (d). A survey of rural in-
debtedness for the agricultural year
1980-81 is proposed to be undertaken
and the State Governments have been
requested to assist in the survey
work. Information about the number
of farmers in different States and the
extent of their indebtedness ana other
relevant details would be available
only after the survey has been carri-
ed out.

Statemens

1. Farm debts arise out of loans
taken from institutional agencies as
well as non-institutional sources such
as money lenders. As a part of the
20-Point Programme, Government of
India had issued guidelines in August,
1975 to the State Governments and
Union Territory Administrations for
undertaking legislative measures to
provide relief from indebtedness. This
relief related to loans from non-
institutional agencies borrowed b7
weakers sections. Under these guide-
lines_the State Governments and Union
Territory Administartion were to im-
pose moratorium on recovery of debt®
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as an interim measures followed by
(a) total discharge of debts of marg-
inal farmers, agricultural labourers
and rural artisans having annual in--
come upto Rs. 2400 and (b) Scaling
down of debts of small farmers.
Legislation on these lines has been
enacted by the State Governments and
Union Territory Administrations.

2. Government's policy has been to
see that credit requirements in the
farm sector are increasingly met from
institutional sources such as co-opera-
tives, commercial banks and regional
rural banks. Institutional loans are
given mainly for agricultural produc-
tion and investment. Instilutional
loang are to be repaid by Iar-
mers on due dates fixed at the time
of sanction of the loans. When there
are special circumstances affecting the
repaying capacity of the farmers and
warranting postponnent of recovery
like pccurence of natural calamities,
there is provision for granting time by
extension of the period of repayment
or conversion of the short-term loans
inlo medium_term loans or reschedul-
ing of the long-term loans. This en-
ables the farmers to repay the dueg at
a later date ang at the same time
obtain loans for meeting current pro-
duction expenses. The Reserve Bank
of India also sanctions special reha-
bilitation programmes, so that accu-
mulated overdues in respect of non-
wilful defaults are repaid over a long
Period of time in easy instalments.

3. Government of India and State
Governments have been assisting agri-
tulturists in a number of ways when-
éver there are natural calamities
affecting them. Central assistance is
Provideq to the State Governments to
s'-NJ_r.llen-uam their resources for under-
aking various relief measures. State
_Welt'nments have been providing re-
\1::' in a number of wayg like pro-
I'Edl:n' of _inputs at subsidised cost,
e Ctrlﬂn in charges for electricity
‘Pic.l N view of the unprecedented,

espread and severe drought in
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Kharjf '79-'80, the Government of
India decided to share with the State
Governments, the liability of waiving
the interest due on short-term loans
given to small farmers where crop
loss was more than 50 per cent,

4, According to information avail-
able, the State Government of Maha-
rashtra had announced its intention to
write-off cooperative loang given to
small farmers. The Government of
Maharashtra had proposed to waive
the recovery of the entire amount of
principal plus interest payable by
small farmers as on 30th June 1979.
Cultivators having a dryland holding
not exceeding 5 acres (7 1/2 acres in
the 87 identified drought prone areas
in the States) and having an off-farm
income not exceeding Rs. 2400 per
annum are to be treated as small
holders. The State Government had
made g Budget provision of Rs. 49
crores (Rs. 40 croreg on account of
principal and Rs. 9 crores on accoynt
of interest) in the Budget of 1980-81
for meeting this liability. This will
cover approximately 7.81 lakh small
holders.

5. The Government of Tamil Nadu
has proposed to write_off outstandaing
taccavi loans amounting to Rs. 21
crores and medium-term conversiomn
loans given by co-operatives outstand-
ing as on 31-3-80 against small farmers
cultivating 5.0 acres or less. These co-
operative loans amount to Rs. 35 crores
and interest thereon Rs. 7 crores. The
Government of Tamil Nadu has sought
central assistance for this purpose.

6. The Government of Kerala has
announced its decision to waive inte_
rest on loans taken by farmers prior
tg 1-4-76 in resnect of those owning 2
hectares or lesg of land. The State
Government is working out the de-
tails of amount involved. Tnformation
from all States is not available.

7. As far as Government of India’s
policy iq concerned. we do not favour
any measure involving a blanket
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write-off of institutional leans. Such
write-off tends to vitiate the climate
for recovery of loans, puts a premium
on wilful default and tends to under-
mine the viability of credit institu-
tions. However, Government of India
does recognise that some support is
needed by way of relief in certain
justified circumstances. Hence, Gov-
ernment of India’s assistance is con-
fined to the following two categories
of situations:—

(i) to enable the institutional
agencies to meet the credit needs of
the weaker sections, the Govern-
ment of India has introduced special
programmes like SFDA and DPAP.
Under these programmes, assistance
is provided by the Government of
India to Co-operatives to build up
Risk Funds. Thig assistance is avail-
able at the rate of 6 per cent on
the additional short-term product-
ion loans advanced by the primary
agricultural credit societies and 2
per cent on term loans advanced by
Co-operatives to the small and
marginal farmers and agricultural
labourers, identified under these
special programme, The Government
of India has also been providing 5
per cent as Risk Fund contribution
on the consumption loans given to
those having less than 0.5 acreg of
land. These Risk Fund could be
utilised to write-off institutional
loans in special circumstances.

(ii) to enable co_operative bank-
ing structure to convert short-term
loan into medium-term loans in the
event of drought, flood or any other
natural calamity, credit stabilisation
funds are required to be built up at
the level of Central Cooperative
Banks and State Cooperative Bankas.
The Central Government provides
assistance tp the State Govern-
ments in the form of 75 per cent
grant and 25 per cent loan to enable
them in turn to contribute to the
stabilisation Fund of the State Co-
operative Buuks. In adidtion, tihe
Reserve Bank of India Act has been
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amended by the Government of
India to enable the Reserve Bank
to set apart a National Agricultural
Stabilisation Fund, to which the
Bank annually makes contributions
out of its profits.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHARA
MURTHY: Even after 33 yearg of In-
dependence, the economic conditions of
small farmers and marginal farmers
in our country have not at all been
improved. Moreover, our farmers are
also the victims of natural calamities
like floods and drought. Recently the
State Governments of Maharashtra,
State Governments of Maharashtra,
Tamil Nadu and Kerala have taken a
decision to waive the loans given to
small farmers and marginal farmers.
In this context, I recall g common and
popular saying that our farmers are
born in debt, are living in debt and
are dying in debt. In view of all these
facts, I would like to know from the
hon. Minister whether Government is
prepared to call a Conference of the
Chief Ministers of all the States and
take a uniform decision in respect of
farm debt relief policy.

-

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHR] BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): Under the 20-Point Programme,
as has been stated earlier by my col-
league, in the statement laid on the
Table of the House, the States were
asked to enact legislation for liquidat-
ing the debts to small farmers, mar-
ginal farmers, agricultural labourers
and others, and all the States have
passed Acts to that effect. For instance,
in Andhra Pradesh, the total discharge
benefit has been given to small and
marginal farmers, landless agricultural
labourers and rural artisans. In Assam
also there has been total discharge of
debt for small and marginal fa_rmel"
and agricultural labourers, Similarly,
in Bihar also , total discharge of debt
has already taken place....

AN HON MEMBER. That was n°
the question.
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SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: He
said, farmers are dying in penury,
nothing has been done by Government,
That is what I am trying to explain
by saying that it is a wrong impression
that Government ig not doing anything;
Governmeny is doing everything that
is possible, The suggestion that a
Conference of the State Chief Minis-
sters may be called to look intp that
matter will be considered and, if nece-
ssary, that will also be done. All the
other information, ag you will kindly
see, has been supplied in detail. A
statement of four pages has been laid
on the Table of the House.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHARA
MURTHY: Our small farmers and
marginal farmers grow commercial
crops like sugarcane, tobacco, cotton,
ete, Does the Government propose to
waive off the loans given even by co-
operative banks and institutional
banks?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: We
will consider the suggestion.
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qAT X TFH BT g1 FAA, T FI7 &F
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; 1
would like to know from the Minister
whether he would respect the decision
of the Maharashtra Government. 1
may bring to his notice that the pre-
vious Government as well as the pre-
sent Government had taken a decision
that as far as small and marginal far-
mers are concerned, their loans will
be written off. On the historic day
of 9th August the Chief Minister of
Maharashtra had announced that these
loans will be written off. Shall I get
an assurance from the hon. Minister
that the Government and the Reserve
Bank will not bring any obstacle in
the path of the implementation of the
decision which hag been announced by
the Chief Minister of Maharashtra?

SHR] BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: In
the statement the hon. Member has
réferred to this—the policy of the
Government has been clearly stated by
my colleague the Finance Minister and
also that decisiong like this are not
favoured by the Government of India
for certain reasons which I have stated.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir,
there is ng specific answer. There can-
not be conflicting answers by the Fi-
nance Minister and the Agriculture
Minister. I believe both of them belong
to the same Government. The Finance
Minister has indicated that, without
allowing it to become a precedent,
they would be prepared to respect the
decision. Is he going to change the de-
cision? Is it that the Finance Minister
proposes and the Agriculture Minister
disposes?

MR. SPEAKER: No, no; that is not
the case.
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SHR] BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL:
As per the statement laid on the Table,
guidelines were issued by the Govern-
ment of India to the Reserve Bank.
But as per my information, commercial
banks and nationalised banks are using
their own discretion to write off the
loang or to give loans at low interest.

Secondly, there is a risk fund and
stabilisation fund which Government
wants to create, as has been stated
in the statement. But, as far as I
am awre, I think no stabilisation fund
or risk fund has been created. If it
has been created what is the amount
of fund that has been created and
what is the amount utilised for this
particulay purpose? Will the Hon.
Minister reply to these points?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: The
sabilisation fund was createg a few
years back: it ig nothing new. During
the last two years a sum of about Rs.
65 crores has already been given by
Government of India to State Coope-
rative Banks and this fund is to be
utilised in case cooperative banks want
to give more loans or additional loans
in the case of calamities like drought,
floods etc. and for other relief mea-
sures, It is for this purpose that the
fund is maintained.

SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL:
You have not said anything about the
Risk Fund.

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: The
Risk Fund is created out of grants
given by the Rural Reconstruction
Ministry. That is only on the additional
loans that are advanced by Co-opera-
tive Banks. For instance, if Rs. 100
has been determined for a bank to be
given as loan to small and marginal
farmer and others in particuuar year
and if the banks want to give more,
say, another hundred rupees, this 6
per cent will be given by the Govern-
ment of India ag Risk Fund so that
more farmers who cannot satisfy the
banks with regard to the surety
against which they advance loans, can
be entertained. It is to liberalise the
credit system for small and marginal
farmers that this amount is given.
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SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL;
You have stated in the statement that
to write off the loan this fund will
be utilised.

MR. SPEAKER: No debate, pleage.

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAOQ:
Risk means the same thing. If it is
not realised, there is 5 risk involveq
Then it will be met out of this, There
is no difference between what you say
and what I say.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: I fully appre-
ciate what the hon. Agriculture Mini-
ster has to say about the banking
system and the effect the proposals
put forward by one particular State
might have on the State banking
system as a whole. May I know from
the Hon. Miniater whether he is aware
of the fact that so far as Land Develop-
ment Banks were concerned, the Re-
serve Bank itself had asked the Maha.
rashtra Government to advace money
in such a manner that the number of
defaulters are being reduced to the
barest minimum in the case of Land
Development Bank and it was on the
initiative of the Reserve Bank that
this amount was given by the
Maharashtra Government on simi-
lar lines. I think it will not be correct
to say that the Maharashtra Govert-
ment has taken a decision to write of
the loan advanced to the agriculturists.
On the other hand, the credit lines
were choked up and for which the
Maharashtra government was prEFamd
to pay the money to the banks con-
cerned in order to see that hereafier
the co-operative institutiong are in 2
position to advance the money. Ther
is 5 vast difference between waiviné
the entire loan amout and clearing t
choked position of the pipeline in !
banks.

May I know the reaction of the
government and whether the goﬂf_"t:
ment believes in creating the condi
ions by which more cultivators—-s’ﬁm‘
and marginal farmers are in 8 pO::ed.
to take Tull benefit of the
system?



29 Oral Answers

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: It ig
exactly the tenor of my statement—
that we are trying to create those com-
ditions.

As regards the case, particularly,
of Maharashtra I have only stated the
policy of the Government of India im
thig regard—that the Government of
India does not favour a blanket write-
off all agricultural loans as the Maha-
rashtra and Tamil Nadu governments
want to do, But the decision with re-
gard to the Maharashtra Governmen¥s
oroposal will be taken by the Finanes
Ministry and the Reserve Bank. I4 is
betwen them.

Deposits with D.D.A.

#924, SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:
SHRI M. N. GOWDA.:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that DDA
has stopped paying interest forthwith
on the deposits with them;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c¢) the action proposed to be taken
by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a)
No. Sir. However, the parctice of
Paying interest annually on deposite
25 been stopped. It is now being
credited to the account of the deposi-
for who gets the benefit of compound
inferest The total amount is adjusted
3 the time of allotment of the house
o refung of the deposit as the case
May be,

in(b-) and (c). Question does not arise
View of the position stated against
Part (a) above,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:1 want to

sim;" whether it is a fact that depo-
the Dgho have deposited money with
cen A for allotment of houses have
e in‘-u‘glng for a long time that even

terest on their interests has not
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been paid and that it has accrued for
a long time,

I would like to know how many such
cases are pending and the money in-
volved and to what extent the interest
hat has jccrued has not been paid even
after they have demanded payment of
the interest and the reasons thereof.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The scheme was
evolved in the year 1979 and it was
expectegq that about 30,000—40,000
people would come for registration.
But the scheme attracted so many that
as many as 1,71,000 people got regis-
tered and the total amount involved is
about Rs. 32 crores, As the D. D. A.
was paying a monthly interest accured
on the amount deposited with them,
it involved a lot of inconvenience both
to the recipients ang also to the pay-
ing authority. Therefore, they have
concluded that they would go on de-
positing the interest which accrued to
them in the main fund: they will
pay compounded interest on it. It was
welcomed by most of the depositors.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: In the DDA
for the last 2} years certain things
happened. The officers there were di-
verting the deposits to the non-nation-
alised banks thereby taking a lot of
premium, I want to know the money
that has been deposited and the inte-
rest that accrued to the depositors
which had been diverted in that man-
ner. These officers are depositing the
money in the non-nationalised banks in
this manner rather than to deposit the
money in the nationalised banks. I
want to know to what extent the
money hag been diverted in this
manner to the non_nationalised
baks as against the nationalised
banks. Is it also a fact that the
deposiors are demanding not only
a probe into the whole thing but also
they want a fair deal in regard to the
allotment of houses. Will the Hon.
Minister examine this to see that the
whole system is streamlined? I under-
stand that it was the previous govern-
ment which was operating in that





